

Ministry of Labour

EMPLOYEE BARGAINING AGENCY DESIGNATION

Pursuant to clause <u>a</u> of subsection 1 of section 127 of The Labour Relations Act, R.S.O. 1970, c. 232, as amended, I hereby designate the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers and the IBEW Construction Council of Ontario as the employee bargaining agency to represent in bargaining in the industrial, commercial and institutional sector of the construction industry all Journeymen and Apprentice Electricians and Journeymen and Apprentice Linemen, represented by the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers or locals 105, 115, 120, 303, 339, 353, 530, 586, 773, 804, 894, 1687 or 1739 of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, or any other local of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers that might be chartered to represent Electricians or Linemen in the industrial, commercial and institutional sector of the construction industry.

This designation is subject to the granting of a charter to the IBEW Construction Council of Ontario by the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers and the approval by the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers of the bylaws of the IBEW Construction Council of Ontario.

Pursuant to subsection 2 of section 127 of The Labour Relations Act, I hereby exclude from this designation the bargaining relationship between the Quality Control Council of Canada and the Stress Relieving Contractors. This exclusion is subject to the condition that the constitution of the Quality Control Council of Canada is filed together with a copy of the collective agreement affecting these employees.

Bette Stephenson, M.D. Minister